

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-18292

In the Matter of

**Anton & Chia, LLP,
Gregory A. Wahl, CPA,
Michael Deutchman, CPA,
Georgia Chung, CPA, and
Tommy Shek, CPA,**

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Commission Rule 102 (e).....	5
B. Applicable Professional Standards.....	6
C. Auditing Standards.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENTS WERE DENIED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE DIVISION'S CASE WAS BASED ON FRAUDULENT INFORMATION PRESENTED BY AN IMPEACHED EXPERT.....	7
II. THE DIVISION CAN'T ACHIEVE THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD WITH AN IMPEACHED EXPERT AND UTILIZING A FRAUDULENT EXPERT REPORT.....	7
III. THE INITIAL DECISION MISAPPLIES APPLICABLE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND FAILS TO ADDRESS RELEVANT EVIDENCE.....	8
IV. ACCELERA	
I. THE INITIAL DECISION MISCONSTRUES AND MISAPPLIES THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE 2013 AND 2014 AUDITS AND FAILS TO ADDRESS RELEVANT EVIDENCE.....	8
A. The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standards For Determining Consolidation ASC 810.....	8
B. The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standard For Management Responsibility.....	10
II. THE INITIAL DECISION FAILS TO CONSIDER, EVALUATE AND PROPERLY ASSESS THE RELEVANT RECORD EVIDENCE.....	11
A. The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standards For Auditing And Testing Consolidation.....	11

B.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues AS No. 3 To Disregard Critical Evidence.....	12
C.	The Initial Decision Reflects Clearly Erroneous Determinations About Key Aspects Of The 2013 And 2014 Audits.....	13
V.	PREMIER HOLDINGS, INC.	
I.	THE INITIAL DECISION MISCONSTRUES AND MISAPPLIES THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE 2013 AUDIT.....	13
A.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standards For Estimating Fair Value.....	15
B.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standard For Auditing And Testing Purchase Price Allocations, Impairment of Goodwill and Notes That Are Discounted.....	15
II.	THE INITIAL DECISION FAILS TO CONSIDER, EVALUATE AND PROPERLY ASSESS THE RELEVANT RECORD EVIDENCE.....	16
A.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues AS No. 3 To Disregard Critical Evidence.....	16
B.	The Initial Decision Reflects Clearly Erroneous Determinations About Key Aspects of The 2013 Audit.....	17
VI.	CANNAVEST.	
I.	THE INITIAL DECISION MISCONSTRUES AND MISAPPLIES THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE 2013 INTERIM REVIEW ENGAGEMENTS.....	19
A.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues The Standards For Estimating Fair Value.....	20
II.	THE INITIAL DECISION FAILS TO CONSIDER, EVALUATE AND PROPERLY ASSESS THE RELEVANT RECORD EVIDENCE.....	21
A.	The Initial Decision Misconstrues AS No. 3 To Disregard Critical Evidence.....	21
B.	The Initial Decision Reflects Clearly Erroneous Determinations About Key Aspects Of The 2013 Interim Reviews.....	22
1.	Initial Purchase Price Determination and Liability Earn Out.....	22
2.	Misstates the Purpose of the August 2013 Valuation.....	22
3.	Subsequent Events No – Knowledge of Restatement.....	23

OTHER MATTERS.....23

THE INITIAL DECISION’S PROPOSED SANCTIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED AS
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS23

I. THE INITIAL DECISION MISCONSTRUES AND MISAPPLIES RULE 102 (e).....25

A. The Initial Decision Fails to Identify The Acts A Reasonable Partner Would Have
Taken.....25

B. The Initial Decision Improperly Collapses The Separate Standards For
“Unreasonable” and “Highly Unreasonable” Conduct.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>In re Carter & Johnson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 17597, 1981 WL 384414 (Feb. 28, 1981)	24
<i>In re Hall & Meyer</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61162, 2009 WL 4809215, at *7 n. 25 (Dec. 14, 2009);.....	25
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 16
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125, 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12, 16
<i>Moral! v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12,16
<i>N.M. State Inv. Counsel v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> 641 F. 2d 111, 120-21 (2d Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12,16
<i>State Corp. Comm 'n v. Fed. Power Comm 'n</i> ,206 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1953).....	12,16
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	12,16
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>afj'd on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Trailways, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12,16
<i>Budd v. New York</i> , 75.....	1
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	1
<i>Welch v. Swasey</i> , 214 U.S. 91, 107 (1909).....	1
<i>See also Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	1
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155, 159 (1980).....	1

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 1959, <i>United States v. Foster</i> , 1988.....	1
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 2000.....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i>	4
<i>Liu v. SEC</i>	4
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i>	4
In re Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 48177, 56 S.E.C. 651, 653 (July 15, 2003).....	7
In re Bloomfield, Exchange Act Release No. 71632, 2014 SEC LEXIS 698, at *38 (Feb 27, 2014).....	7
Ezra Charitable Trust, 466 F. 3d at. Initial Decision.....	23
Farmers Auto. Ins. Ass'n V. Wroblewski, 887 N.E. 2d 916, 923 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	9
SEC v. First City Fin. Corp, 890 F. 2d 1215, 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....	11,12,16
15 U.S.C. § 78d-3.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(I)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b).....	6
201.222 (b)(1)(i)(ii)(iii)(iv).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.192(b).....	6

RULES

SEC Rule of Practice 102(e)	passim
SEC Rule of Practice 411(a).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amendment to Rule 102(e), Exchange Act Release No. 33-7593, 63 Fed. Reg. 57, 164 (Oct. 26, 1998)	passim
AU § 230.10.....	6, 11, 15

AU § 230.11 (effective 2008).....	6, 15
AU § 230.12 (effective 2008).....	7
AU § 230.13 (effective 2008).....	7
AU § 326.11 (effective 2008).....	6
AU § 328.38 (effective 2008).....	6
AU § 342.04 (effective 2008).....	6
AU § 342.02 (effective 2008).....	15
AU § 342.36 (effective 2008).....	15
AU § 328.39 (effective 2008).....	15
AS No. 3.....	passim
ASC 820	passim
ASC 805	passim
ASC 350.....	passim
ASC 310.....	2, 17
ASC 810.....	3, 8, 13

RECORD CITATION ABBREVIATIONS

“ID- ____”	Initial Decision, dated February 8, 2021-Page Number
“PFF #_”	Respondents’ Proposed Findings of Fact, dated July 13, 2020
